The Labor Guild | Archdiocese of Boston
66 Brooks Drive, Braintree, MA 02184
tel. 781-340-7887 | fax 781-340-5885
office@laborguild.com | laborguild.com

THE LABOR

GUILD

CUSHING-GAVIN AWARDS

2017 CUSHING-GAVIN AWARD NOMINATION FORM

Each year, the Labor Guild of Boston, affiliated with the Archdiocese of Boston, recognizes four outstanding practitioners
in the area of labor-management relations. Awardees are selected for their commitment to labor-management relations,
professional competence, moral integrity and concern for the community.

We are welcoming nominations for the 2017 Cushing-Gavin Awards. The Selection Committee needs more than just names
and titles. Nominations should be accompanied by as much detail as possible about the candidate’s career. Please provide a
statement why YOU BELIEVE the nominee is worthy of the award. Consider nominating an individual in each category.

FOUR awards are presented each year to actively functioning representatives

DON'T DELAY!

Deadline for

1. Union Official - either elected or appointed.

2.Management Representative — either public or private sector. nominations is
a month earlier
3.Rev. Edward F. Boyle, SJ — Auxiliary — embraces such groups as arbitrators, FRIDAY
academics, and public agency personnel, and support professionals. SEPTEMBER 1ST
4. Labor-Management Counsel — Attorneys in private practice serving as counsel AT 2 PM

for either management or labor. This year’s award is for a management-side attorney.

Nominees must work within the geographic area of the Archdiocese of Boston — that means, roughly, Eastern Massachusetts.
Nominations are open to people of all faiths.

NOMINEE'S NAME TITLE

ORGANIZATION

REASONS WHY NOMINEE SHOULD RECEIVE THE AWARD EXEMPLIFYING (Additional pages may be attached.)

(1) Moral Integrity ~ (2) Professional Competence  (3) Community Concern

SUBMITTED BY (Now Required) PHONE # (Now Required)

This year’s Cushing-Gavin Award Dinner will be held Friday, December 1, 2017.

NOMINATIONS MAY BE SUBMITTED BY MAIL, FAX, OR ONLINE.
Mail completed form to: The Labor Guild, 66 Brooks Drive, Braintree, MA 02184 or fax to 781-340-5885.

Online Nominations may be completed and submitted at laborguild.com/cgawards/nominations/

DEADLINE FOR NOMINATIONS IS FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 1ST, 2017 AT 2 PM




1967

1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

LABOR BOYLE AWARD
DONN BERRY DANIEL HURLEY

IBEW #103 FMCS

VAL MURPHY DONALD WHITE

Utility Workers, Boston Labor Council
THOMAS OWENS

Boston College, Arbitrator
JOSEPH O'DONNELL

Brewery Workers Harvard, HTUP
FRED RAMSEY WENDELL MACDONAID
Construction BLS-USDOL

CLIFTON CALDWELL
Meat Cutters

EDWARD MOORE
Paperworkers U.S. Department of Labor

ERIKA PINAULT HOWARD MYERS
AFSCME Northeastern University

JOSEPH STEFANI WILLIAM J. FALLEN
Hotel & Restaurant Workers Arbitrator

PAUL MCNAMARA JOHN CHURCH
United Transportation AAA

RICHARD COLEMAN, ESQ.
Segal, Roitman & Coleman

LAWRENCE C. SULLIVAN
Boston Labor Council

FRANK EVERY
Machinists Dist. Lodge #38

JOHN F. O'MALLEY
AFL-CIO Region 8

JOHN A. CALLAHAN

DAVID GRODSKY
State Med. & Council

PAUL MULKERN

RICHARD GOGGIN
Federal Mediation Service

CHARLES MYERS
MIT Arbitrator

JOHN T. DUNLOP
Harvard University, Arbitrator

ROBERT FUCHS
NLRB

JOHN E. HIGGINS

State AFL-CIO Arbitrator
THOMAS CLIMO MARCIA GREENBAUM
Sugar Workers #166, ILA Arbitrator

MICHAEL BOTELHO
AFSCME Council #93

THOMAS EVERS
State Building Trades

JOSEPH FAHERTY
Utility Workers #387

JAMES HEALY
Arbitrator, Harvard University

ROBERT J. HALLORAN
Blue Cross-Blue Shield

WILFRID RODGERS
The Boston Globe

ARTHUR OSBORN SHERMAN G. SASS
Mass. AFL-CIO Martin E. Segal Co.
JAMES E. MAHONEY ARNOLD M. ZACK
OPEIU Local #6 Arbitrator

JOSEPH BONAVITA
AFSCME Council #93

THOMAS MCLNTYRE
Bricklayers International

KRISTINE RONDEAU
AFSCME

ROBERT PETRONELLA
UFCW

RICHARD M. REILLY
AAA

JOHN J. MARTIN
FMCs

MICHAEL F. WALSH
NLRB

PAUL EUSTACE

Mass. Secretary of Labor

JAMES GRANDE DIANE ZAAR COCHRAN

Operating Engineers, Apprentice Training Program Board of Conciliation and Arbitration

JOSEPH NIGRO
Boston Building Trades Council

ROBERT J. HAYNES

HELEN MORESCHI

R. ROBERT RODWELL

Mass. AFL-CIO United Way

CAROL KNOX EDWARD F. EAGAN
UAW Reg 9A OSHA

JOHN PHINNEY PAUL MCDEVITT
UFCW #1445 Modern Assistance
DONALD WRIGHTMAN ROBERTA GOLICK
UWUA Arbitrator

JOSEPH DART GERARD GOMEZ
Mass. Building Trades FMCS

WILLIAM RYAN THOMAS KOCHAN
IUCE #4 MmIT

PHILLIP TROMBLY SUSAN R. BROWN
Brotherhood, UWUA Arbitrator

CHUCK MONAHAN ELAINE BERNARD
IBEW #103 HTUP

PAUL HANNON JOAN DOLAN
Steelworkers Arbitrator
KATHLEEN A. CASAVANT JOSEPH KANE
Mass. AFL-CIO NLRB

ROBERT BANKS
Ironworkers #7

KEVIN COTTER
Plumbers #12

KATHLEEN KELLEY
AFT

DAVID GRAFTON
OSHA

JOHN COUGHLIN
Blue Cross/Blue Shield

LAWRENCE HOLDEN
Arbitrator

JAY HURLEY L. CHRISTINE OLIVER, MD
Iron Workers #7 OSH, MGH

MICHAEL MONAHAN EDWARD J. BOYLE, S.J.
IBEW #103 Town of Belmont

ROCIO SAENZ ROBERT B. MCKERSIE
SEIU #615 Boston College

MARTIN CALLAGHAN SUZANNE M. BUMP

Boston Newspaper Printing Pressmen’s Union Local #3 MA Secretary of Labor & Workplace Development

LOUIS G. RASETTA
Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 4

JENNIFER SPRINGER
AFSCME Council #93

JOHN P. DUMAS

NANCY PEACE
Arbitrator Consultant

ROSEMARY PYE
National Labor Relations Board

BARRY BLUESTONE

IBEW #l03 Dukakis Center, Northeastern University

JULIE BETTS PINKHAM JAMES S. COOPER
Mass Nurses Association (MNA) Arbitrator

WILLIAM D. MCLAUGHLIN PAUL CHABOT
IUOE (Operating Engineers) Local 4

RICHARD O. CHARETTE
Retired President, UFCW Local #1445

FRANCIS C. BOUDROW
Business Mgr., Heat & Frost Insulators Local #6

GINA M. ALONGI

MICHAEL D. FELSEN, ESQ.

Mass. Department of Industrial Accidents

Federal Mediation & Conciliation Service (FMCS)
Fund Administrator, IUOE (Operating Engineers) Local 4

Regional Solicitor, US Dept of Labor

MANAGEMENT
JOHN HENNESSY
Boston Edison

DAVID FINE
The Stop & Shop Companies

JOEL LEIGHTON
Mass. AGC

EUGENE BARNES

Boston Newspapers
E. LEONARD KANE
Raytheon Company

THOMAS CATHCART
Eastern Gas & Fuel

THOMAS L. O'DONNELL
Attorney, Arbitrator, Ropes & Gray

PETER KILLELEA
Boston Gas Company

SHELDON APPEL
Perkit Box Company

WILLIAM O. MURDOCK
John Hancock

JOHN MURPHY
Bird & Son Inc.

THOMAS GUNNING
Building Trades Employers

BERTRAM CREESE
Leather Manufacturers Association

MALCOLM MACKINNON
The Boston Globe

ARTHUR VERSHBOW
Modern Die & Machine

HAROLD RAYBOULD
Quincy Market & Cold Storage

JOHN R. MCKEON
State Office Employee Relations

WILLIAM VAUGHN, IIl
The Stop & Shop Company

PAUL F. DEMPSEY
Mass. Hospital Association

JOHN J. MANNING
Boston Herald

THOMAS SULLIVAN
Greater Boston PHCC

ANTHONY SAPIENZA
Grieco Bros., Inc.

JOHN L. RITCHIE
Trial Court

JOHN J. COHANE
Boston Gas Company
JACK SHAUGHNESSY
Shaughnessy Company

MICHAEL METZLER
St. Elizabeth'’s Hospital

JOHN J. HIGGINS
Boston Edison Company

DAVID PERINI
Perini Corporation

THEODORE BRODIE
N.E. Insulation

TIMOTHY MANNING
Harvard University

DOUGLAS MACDONAID
MWRA

STEVEN GROSSMAN
Mass. Envelope

KENNETH PARADIS
Bechtel/Parsons/Brinkerhof

THOMAS J. GUNNING
Building Trades Employers

RICHARD MEYER
Massport

GREGORY THORNTON, ESQ.
Boston Globe

VIRGINIA TISEI
Boston Schools

PATRICIA DAY
Massport

JOANNE SALINES
Partners Healthcare

FREDERICK A. LASKEY
MWRA

DIANE CRIMMINS
Archdiocean Labor Guild

ROBERT J. LEWIS
MIT/Sloan School of Management

WILLIAM F. DOWD
National Grid

JOHN MESSERVY, AIA
Partners HealthCare

JOEL BOONE
The Stop & Shop Supermarket Co., LLC

JOHN DUNLAP
City of Boston

JOHN F TORPEY, JR.
Raytheon Company

THOMAS J. RYAN IlI
National Grid

JOHN C. CANNISTRARO, JR.
President, J.C. Cannistraro LLC

GLENN W. KINGSBURY
Executive Dir, NECA (Electrical Contractors) Boston

LABOR/MANAGEMENT CO

1967-2017

SAVE THE DATE

CUSHING-GAVIN
AWARDS DINNER

FRIDAY 12/0

Reception 6 PM - Dinner 7 PM

JAMES GRADY, ESQ.
Grady, Dumont & Dwyer

ALLAN A. TEPPER, ESQ
Snyder, Tepper & Comen

ROBERT MANNING, ESQ
Angoff, Goldman, et al.

ALVIN M. GLAZERMAN, ESQ
Edwards & Angell.

ROBERT M. SEGAL, ESQ
Segal, Roitman, & Coleman.

ALLAN W. DRACHMAN, ESQ
Deutsch, Williams, et al

ARTHUR FLAMM, ESQ
Flamm & Birmingham

ARTHUR P. MURPHY, ESQ.
Murphy, Hesse, et al

AUGUSTUS CAMELIO, ESQ
AFSCME Council #93

WILLIAM JOY, SR., ESQ
Morgan, Brown & Joy

WARREN PYLE, ESQ.
Angoff, Goldman, et al

ELLEN C. KEARNS, ESQ.
Kearns & Rubin

DONALD J. SIEGEL, ESQ.
Segal, Roitman & Coleman

MICHAEL LEHANE, ESQ.
Murphy, Hesse, et al

PAUL KELLY, ESQ.
Segal, Roitman & Coleman

KATHERINE HESSE, ESQ
Murphy, Hesse, et al.

WENDY BITTNER, ESQ.
Bittner Law

ROBERT HOLLAND, ESQ.
Deutsch, Williams, et al

JOANNE GOLDSTEIN, ESQ.
General Counsel, UWUA

NELSON ROSS, ESQ.
Ropes & Gray

ALAN J. MCDONALD, ESQ.
McDonald and Associates

JOHN O'REILLY, lll
O'Reilly Grosso & Gross

E. DAVID WANGER, ESQ.
Angoff, Goldman, et al.

PAUL KINGSTON, ESQ.
Rubin & Rudman

IRA SILLS, ESQ.
Segal, Roitman & Coleman

PHILIP G. BOYLE, ESQ.
Morgan, Brown & Joy

JOSEPH G. SANDULLI, ESQ.
Sandulli Grace, P.C.

JAMES F. GROSSO, ESQ.
O'Reilly, Grosso & Gross

BURTON E. ROSENTHAL, ESQ.
Segal Roitman, LLP

ROBERT P. JOY, ESQ.
Morgan, Brown & Joy, LLP

KENNETH A. GRACE, ESQ.
Sandulli Grace PC

D.M. MOSCHOS, ESQ.
Mirick O’'Connell

SHELLY B. KROLL, ESQ.
Segal Roitman LLP

DIANE B. PATRICK, ESQ.
Co-Managing Partner, Ropes & Gray

SUSAN F. HORWITZ, ESQ.
Sandulli Grace, PC

For an easier-to-read list of past winners, please visit: laborguild.com/cgawards/past-awardees/




