

The Labor Guild | Archdiocese of Boston 66 Brooks Drive, Braintree, MA 02184 tel. 781-340-7887 | fax 781-340-5885 office@laborguild.com | laborguild.com

2017 CUSHING-GAVIN AWARD NOMINATION FORM

Each year, the Labor Guild of Boston, affiliated with the Archdiocese of Boston, recognizes four outstanding practitioners in the area of labor-management relations. Awardees are selected for their commitment to labor-management relations, professional competence, moral integrity and concern for the community.

We are welcoming nominations for the 2017 Cushing-Gavin Awards. The Selection Committee needs more than just names and titles. Nominations should be accompanied by as much detail as possible about the candidate's career. **Please provide a statement why YOU BELIEVE the nominee is worthy of the award. Consider nominating an individual in each category.**

FOUR awards are presented each year to actively functioning representatives

- **1. Union Official** either elected or appointed.
- **2. Management Representative** either public or private sector.
- **3. Rev. Edward F. Boyle, SJ Auxiliary** embraces such groups as arbitrators, academics, and public agency personnel, and support professionals.
- **4. Labor-Management Counsel** Attorneys in private practice serving as counsel for either management or labor. This year's award is for a **management-side attorney**.

DON'T DELAY!
Deadline for
nominations is
a month earlier
FRIDAY,
SEPTEMBER 1ST
AT 2 PM

Nominees must work within the geographic area of the Archdiocese of Boston – that means, roughly, Eastern Massachusetts. Nominations are open to people of all faiths.

NOMINEE'S NAME	TITLE				
ORGANIZATION					
REASONS WHY NOMINEE SHOULD RECEIVE THE AWARD EXEMPLIFYING (Additional pages may be attached.) (1) Moral Integrity (2) Professional Competence (3) Community Concern					
SUBMITTED BY (Now Required)	PHONE # (Now Required)				

This year's Cushing-Gavin Award Dinner will be held Friday, December 1, 2017.

NOMINATIONS MAY BE SUBMITTED BY MAIL, FAX, OR ONLINE.

Mail completed form to: The Labor Guild, 66 Brooks Drive, Braintree, MA 02184 or fax to 781-340-5885.

Online Nominations may be completed and submitted at laborguild.com/cgawards/nominations/

DEADLINE FOR NOMINATIONS IS FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 1ST, 2017 AT 2 PM

	LABOR	BOYLE AWARD	MANAGEMENT	LABOR/MANAGEMENT COUNSEL
1967	DONN BERRY IBEW #I03	DANIEL HURLEY FMCS	JOHN HENNESSY Boston Edison	
1968	VAL MURPHY Utility Workers, Boston Labor Council	DONALD WHITE Boston College, Arbitrator	DAVID FINE The Stop & Shop Companies	1967-2017
1969	THOMAS OWENS Brewery Workers	JOSEPH O'DONNELL Harvard, HTUP	JOEL LEIGHTON Mass. AGC	1767-2017
1970	FRED RAMSEY Construction	WENDELL MACDONAID BLS-USDOL	EUGENE BARNES Boston Newspapers	
1971	CLIFTON CALDWELL Meat Cutters	DAVID GRODSKY State Med. & Council	E. LEONARD KANE Raytheon Company	HUCIU
1972	EDWARD MOORE Paperworkers	PAUL MULKERN U.S. Department of Labor	THOMAS CATHCART Eastern Gas & Fuel	
1973	ERIKA PINAULT AFSCME	HOWARD MYERS Northeastern University	THOMAS L. O'DONNELL Attorney, Arbitrator, Ropes & Gray	SAVE THE DATE
1974	JOSEPH STEFANI Hotel & Restaurant Workers	WILLIAM J. FALLEN Arbitrator	PETER KILLELEA Boston Gas Company	The 51st
1975	PAUL MCNAMARA United Transportation	JOHN CHURCH AAA	SHELDON APPEL Perkit Box Company	CUSHING-GAVIN
1976	RICHARD COLEMAN, ESQ. Segal, Roitman & Coleman	RICHARD GOGGIN Federal Mediation Service	WILLIAM O. MURDOCK John Hancock	AWARDS DINNER
1977	LAWRENCE C. SULLIVAN Boston Labor Council	CHARLES MYERS MIT Arbitrator	JOHN MURPHY Bird & Son Inc.	AWARDS DINNER
1978	FRANK EVERY Machinists Dist. Lodge #38	JOHN T. DUNLOP Harvard University, Arbitrator	THOMAS GUNNING Building Trades Employers	
1979	JOHN F. O'MALLEY AFL-CIO Region 8	ROBERT FUCHS NLRB	BERTRAM CREESE Leather Manufacturers Association	FRIDAY 12/01/17
1980	JOHN A. CALLAHAN State AFL-CIO	JOHN E. HIGGINS Arbitrator	MALCOLM MACKINNON The Boston Globe	Reception 6 PM - Dinner 7 PM
1981	THOMAS CLIMO Sugar Workers #166, ILA	MARCIA GREENBAUM Arbitrator	ARTHUR VERSHBOW Modern Die & Machine	
1982	MICHAEL BOTELHO AFSCME Council #93	JAMES HEALY Arbitrator, Harvard University	HAROLD RAYBOULD Quincy Market & Cold Storage	JAMES GRADY, ESQ. Grady, Dumont & Dwyer
1983	THOMAS EVERS	ROBERT J. HALLORAN	JOHN R. MCKEON	ALLAN A. TEPPER, ESQ
	State Building Trades	Blue Cross-Blue Shield	State Office Employee Relations	Snyder, Tepper & Comen
1984	JOSEPH FAHERTY Utility Workers #387	WILFRID RODGERS The Boston Globe	WILLIAM VAUGHN, III The Stop & Shop Company	ROBERT MANNING, ESQ Angoff, Goldman, et al.
1985	ARTHUR OSBORN	SHERMAN G. SASS	PAUL F. DEMPSEY	ALVIN M. GLAZERMAN, ESQ
	Mass. AFL-CIO	Martin E. Segal Co.	Mass. Hospital Association	Edwards & Angell.
1986	JAMES E. MAHONEY	ARNOLD M. ZACK	JOHN J. MANNING	ROBERT M. SEGAL, ESQ
	OPEIU Local #6	Arbitrator	Boston Herald	Segal, Roitman, & Coleman.
1987	JOSEPH BONAVITA AFSCME Council #93	RICHARD M. REILLY	THOMAS SULLIVAN Greater Boston PHCC	ALLAN W. DRACHMAN, ESQ Deutsch, Williams, et al
1988	THOMAS MCLNTYRE	JOHN J. MARTIN	ANTHONY SAPIENZA	ARTHUR FLAMM, ESQ
	Bricklayers International	FMCS	Grieco Bros., Inc.	Flamm & Birmingham
1989	KRISTINE RONDEAU	MICHAEL F. WALSH	JOHN L. RITCHIE	ARTHUR P. MURPHY, ESQ.
	AFSCME	NLRB	Trial Court	Murphy, Hesse, et al
1990	ROBERT PETRONELLA	PAUL EUSTACE	JOHN J. COHANE	AUGUSTUS CAMELIO, ESQ
	UFCW	Mass. Secretary of Labor	Boston Gas Company	AFSCME Council #93
1991	JAMES GRANDE Operating Engineers, Apprentice Training Program	DIANE ZAAR COCHRAN Board of Conciliation and Arbitration	JACK SHAUGHNESSY Shaughnessy Company	WILLIAM JOY, SR., ESQ Morgan, Brown & Joy
1992	JOSEPH NIGRO	HELEN MORESCHI	MICHAEL METZLER	WARREN PYLE, ESQ.
	Boston Building Trades Council	Mass. Department of Industrial Accidents	St. Elizabeth's Hospital	Angoff, Goldman, et al
1993	ROBERT J. HAYNES	R. ROBERT RODWELL	JOHN J. HIGGINS	ELLEN C. KEARNS, ESQ.
	Mass. AFL-CIO	United Way	Boston Edison Company	Kearns & Rubin
1994	CAROL KNOX	EDWARD F. EAGAN	DAVID PERINI	DONALD J. SIEGEL, ESQ.
	UAW Reg 9A	OSHA	Perini Corporation	Segal, Roitman & Coleman
1995	JOHN PHINNEY UFCW #1445	PAUL MCDEVITT Modern Assistance	THEODORE BRODIE N.E. Insulation	MICHAEL LEHANE, ESQ. Murphy, Hesse, et al
1996	DONALD WRIGHTMAN	ROBERTA GOLICK	TIMOTHY MANNING	PAUL KELLY, ESQ.
	UWUA	Arbitrator	Harvard University	Segal, Roitman & Coleman
1997	JOSEPH DART	GERARD GOMEZ	DOUGLAS MACDONAID	KATHERINE HESSE, ESQ
	Mass. Building Trades	FMCS	MWRA	Murphy, Hesse, et al.
1998	WILLIAM RYAN	THOMAS KOCHAN	STEVEN GROSSMAN	WENDY BITTNER, ESQ.
	IUOE #4	MIT	Mass. Envelope	Bittner Law
1999	PHILLIP TROMBLY	SUSAN R. BROWN	KENNETH PARADIS	ROBERT HOLLAND, ESQ.
	Brotherhood, UWUA	Arbitrator	Bechtel/Parsons/Brinkerhof	Deutsch, Williams, et al
2000	CHUCK MONAHAN	ELAINE BERNARD	THOMAS J. GUNNING	JOANNE GOLDSTEIN, ESQ.
	IBEW #103	HTUP	Building Trades Employers	General Counsel, UWUA
2001	PAUL HANNON	JOAN DOLAN	RICHARD MEYER	NELSON ROSS, ESQ.
	Steelworkers	Arbitrator	Massport	Ropes & Gray
2002	KATHLEEN A. CASAVANT	JOSEPH KANE	GREGORY THORNTON, ESQ.	ALAN J. MCDONALD, ESQ.
	Mass. AFL-CIO	NLRB	Boston Globe	McDonald and Associates
2003	ROBERT BANKS	DAVID GRAFTON	VIRGINIA TISEI	JOHN O'REILLY, III
	Ironworkers #7	OSHA	Boston Schools	O'Reilly Grosso & Gross
2004	KEVIN COTTER	JOHN COUGHLIN	PATRICIA DAY	E. DAVID WANGER, ESQ.
	Plumbers #12	Blue Cross/Blue Shield	Massport	Angoff, Goldman, et al.
2005	KATHLEEN KELLEY	LAWRENCE HOLDEN	JOANNE SALINES	PAUL KINGSTON, ESQ.
	AFT	Arbitrator	Partners Healthcare	Rubin & Rudman
2006	JAY HURLEY	L. CHRISTINE OLIVER, MD	FREDERICK A. LASKEY	IRA SILLS, ESQ.
	Iron Workers #7	OSH, MGH	MWRA	Segal, Roitman & Coleman
2007	MICHAEL MONAHAN	EDWARD J. BOYLE, S.J.	DIANE CRIMMINS	PHILIP G. BOYLE, ESQ.
	IBEW #103	Town of Belmont	Archdiocean Labor Guild	Morgan, Brown & Joy
2008	ROCIO SAENZ	ROBERT B. MCKERSIE	ROBERT J. LEWIS	JOSEPH G. SANDULLI, ESQ.
	SEIU #615	Boston College	MIT/Sloan School of Management	Sandulli Grace, P.C.
2009	MARTIN CALLAGHAN Boston Newspaper Printing Pressmen's Union Local #3		WILLIAM F. DOWD National Grid	JAMES F. GROSSO, ESQ. O'Reilly, Grosso & Gross
2010	LOUIS G. RASETTA	NANCY PEACE	JOHN MESSERVY, AIA	BURTON E. ROSENTHAL, ESQ.
	Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 4	Arbitrator Consultant	Partners HealthCare	Segal Roitman, LLP
2011	JENNIFER SPRINGER	ROSEMARY PYE	JOEL BOONE	ROBERT P. JOY, ESQ.
	AFSCME Council #93	National Labor Relations Board	The Stop & Shop Supermarket Co., LLC	Morgan, Brown & Joy, LLP
2012	JOHN P. DUMAS	BARRY BLUESTONE	JOHN DUNLAP	KENNETH A. GRACE, ESQ.
	IBEW #103	Dukakis Center, Northeastern University	City of Boston	Sandulli Grace PC
2013	JULIE BETTS PINKHAM	JAMES S. COOPER	JOHN F TORPEY, JR.	D.M. MOSCHOS, ESQ.
	Mass Nurses Association (MNA)	Arbitrator	Raytheon Company	Mirick O'Connell
2014	WILLIAM D. MCLAUGHLIN	PAUL CHABOT	THOMAS J. RYAN III	SHELLY B. KROLL, ESQ.
	IUOE (Operating Engineers) Local 4	Federal Mediation & Conciliation Service (FMCS)	National Grid	Segal Roitman LLP
2015	RICHARD O. CHARETTE Retired President, UFCW Local #1445	GINA M. ALONGI Fund Administrator, IUOE (Operating Engineers) Local 4		DIANE B. PATRICK, ESQ. Co-Managing Partner, Ropes & Gray
2016	FRANCIS C. BOUDROW	MICHAEL D. FELSEN, ESQ.	GLENN W. KINGSBURY	SUSAN F. HORWITZ, ESQ.
	Business Mgr., Heat & Frost Insulators Local #6	Regional Solicitor, US Dept of Labor	Executive Dir, NECA (Electrical Contractors) Boston	Sandulli Grace, PC